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The following statements are provided in response to a request for a formal interpretation of section 

110.26(C)(2) of the 2020 State Electrical Code. The original request (Appendix A and B) is attached. 

 
This interpretation uses terminology that has particular meaning in the National Electrical Code (NEC). 
References to the NEC are specific to the First Edition that is published by the National Fire Protection 
Association (NFPA) unless otherwise noted. The NEC is also known as NFPA-70. The North Carolina 
State Electrical Code (State Electrical Code) consists of the First Edition NEC for a certain publication 
year with State Amendments that have been adopted by the North Carolina State Building Code 
Council (Building Code Council).  
 
All “Questions and Answers” of this interpretation are designed to be read together as part of a 
complete document. 
 
 
Question 1: 

Is the current State Electrical Code applicable to the alteration of egress doors to an existing electrical 

room?  

 

Answer 1: 

It has been the long standing position of the State Electrical Division that existing electrical equipment 

and it surrounding environment are allowed to preserve their original approval by compliance with a 

previous version of the NEC if such equipment and environment remain unaltered since the time of 

original installation. It is also the State’s position that existing electrical equipment and its surrounding 

environment may be altered and be granted a new approval if the alteration does not create a code 

violation in accordance with the current Codes.  

 

Because electrical equipment clearances and egress have been a requirement of the NEC since its 

inception, modification to egress doors of an existing electrical room must either be in a like for like 

replacement that preserves the room’s original approval or comply with the current State Electrical 

Code and be granted a new approval.  
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Question 2: 

If an existing electrical room with large equipment as described in section 110.26(C)(2) of the  

2020 NEC has two egress doors, can one egress door be removed and granted approval under the 

2020 State Electrical Code? 

Answer 2: 

Excerpt from 2020 State Electrical Code (2020 NEC with State Amendments): 

110.26 Spaces About Electrical Equipment. 

Access and working space shall be provided and maintained about all electrical equipment to permit ready and safe 

operation and maintenance of such equipment. 

. . . 

(C) Entrance to and Egress from Working Space.

(1) Minimum Required. At least one entrance of sufficient area shall be provided to give access to and egress

from working space about electrical equipment.

(2) Large Equipment. For large equipment that contains overcurrent devices, switching devices, or control

devices, there shall be one entrance to and egress from the required working space not less than 610 mm (24 in.)

wide and 2.0 m (61⁄2 ft) high at each end of the working space. This requirement shall apply to either of the

following conditions:

(1) For equipment rated 1200 amperes or more and over 1.8 m (6 ft) wide

(2) For service disconnecting means installed in accordance with 230.71 where the combined ampere rating is

1200 amperes or more and over 1.8 m (6 ft) wide

Open equipment doors shall not impede the entry to or egress from the working space. 

A single entrance to and egress from the required working space shall be permitted where either of the conditions in 

110.26(C)(2)(a) or (C)(2)(b) is met. 

(a) Unobstructed Egress. Where the location permits a continuous and unobstructed way of egress travel, a

single entrance to the working space shall be permitted.

(b) Extra Working Space. Where the depth of the working space is twice that required by 110.26(A)(1), a

single entrance shall be permitted. It shall be located such that the distance from the equipment to the

nearest edge of the entrance is not less than the minimum clear distance specified in Table 110.26(A)(1)

for equipment operating at that voltage and in that condition.

The first paragraph of section 110.26(C)(2) generally requires two entrances to the working space of 

large equipment. In cases of electrical rooms enclosed by walls and doors, the first paragraph then 

generally requires two separate egress doors to and away from the equipment’s working space.   

The last paragraph of section 110.26(C)(2) allows for a single egress door of an electrical room if either 

a “continuous and unobstructed way of egress travel” or “the depth of the working space is twice that 

required by 110.26(A)(1)” as detailed in sections 110.26(C)(2)(a) and 110.26(C)(2)(b) respectively.  
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The language of the Code is such that only one of the subsections [110.26(C)(2)(a) or 110.26(C)(2)(b)] 

must be true to allow for a single entrance.  

 

Therefore, one of two existing egress doors serving an existing electrical room with large equipment as 

described in section 110.26(C)(2) of the 2020 NEC may be removed and granted approval under the 

2020 State Electrical Code if the electrical equipment and its environment can comply with either 

sections 110.26(C)(2)(a) or 110.26(C)(2)(b).  

 

 

Question 3: 

What is the intent behind “unobstructed egress” described in section 110.26(C)(2)(a)? 

 

Answer 3: 

The inclusion of the phrase “unobstructed egress” with respect to entrance and egress to and from 

large equipment originated in the 1984 NEC. Prior to that, the second entrance requirement was 

completely subjective to the local electrical inspector’s opinion of the installation’s practicality with 

respect to the equipment’s environment.  

 

Excerpt from 1981 National Electrical Code: 

 
110-16 Working Space About Electric Equipment (600 Volts, Nominal, or Less). Sufficient access and working 

space shall be provided and maintained about all electrical equipment to permit ready and safe operation and 

maintenance of such equipment. 

. . .  

(c) Access and Entrance to Working Space. At least one entrance of sufficient area shall be provided to give 

access to the working space about electric equipment. For switchboards and control panels rated 1200 amperes 

or more and over 6 feet (1.83 m) wide, there shall be one entrance not less than 24 inches (610 mm) wide at 

each end where reasonably practicable.  

 

During the development of the 1984 NEC, the NFPA Code Making Panels (CMPs) documented various 

reasoning in the 1983 Technical Committee Reports (TCR) which includes a Report on Proposals (ROP) 

and a Report on Comments (ROC) that give insight to both purpose for modification of the existing 

1981 NEC language and substantiations that describe the intent of the new 1984 NEC language. Pages 

from the 1983 ROP and ROC are attached; see Appendix C and Appendix D respectively.  
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Excerpt from the 1983 ROP NEC CMP1 (Page 19): 

 

1- 111 - (110-16(c)): Accept in Principle 

SUBMITTERS: Joseph Marcelino, NECA Codes and Standards (299) 

             Jack Smith, East Bay Uniform Electrical Code Committee (302) 

RECOMMENDATION: In the second sentence, delete the last three words: "where reasonably practicable." 

SUBSTANTIATION: The term "where reasonably practicable" makes the requirement vague and therefore difficult 

to enforce. The need for a workman to have two ways out from the working space in front of a wide assembly of 

switchgear is too important to be compromised by vague language in the Code. 

PANEL ACTION: Accept in Principle. 

. . .  

 

The purpose to modify the existing language of section 110-16(c) in the 1981 NEC is expressed in the 

1983 ROP by several proposals that were accepted in principle by CMP1. The above text is one such 

proposal that provides a substantiation in the plainest of terms. CMP1 accepted this proposal in 

principle along with other similar proposals on this matter in order to clarify that egress will be a 

mandatory consideration in the design of the environment around large electrical equipment in the 

new Code, rather than an encouraged practice described in the existing language.   

 

Excerpt from the 1983 ROP NEC CMP1 (Page 18): 

 

1- 109 - (110-16(c)): Accept in Principle 

SUBMITTER: IAEI 

RECOMMENDATION: 110-16(c). Revise to read: 

At least one entrance 24 inches wide by 6 foot 6 inches high shall be provided to give access to the working space 

about electric equipment. For switchboards, panel boards, and control 

panels are rated 1200 amperes or more and are over 6 feet wide, the working space required by Section 110-16(c) 

shall be doubled or access shall be provided so that egress from the working area can be made in two different 

directions. 

SUBSTANTIATION: Present wording is based on "practicality," a vague term and often unenforceable. The intent 

of two means of egress for "people safety" is accomplished clearly by the revised wording and an alternate of two 

means of egress is provided. 

PANEL ACTION: Accept in Principle. 

Retain present wording of Section 110-16(c) in the Code but delete the words "where reasonably practicable" and 

add the following two Exceptions: 

"Exception No. 1: Where the work space configuration permits an escape route. 

Exception No. 2: Where the workspace required by Section 110-16(a) is doubled." 

PANEL COMMENT: Exception No. 1 is to correct an oversight in the proposal wherein workspace configurations 

could permit a ready escape route without the necessity of providing two doors or doubling the workspace. 

"Sufficient area" was retained as there is no substantiation for changing to specific dimensions. 

. . .  
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Excerpt from the 1983 ROP NEC CMP1 (Pages 18 & 19): 

 

1- 110 - (110-16(c)): Accept in Principle 

SUBMITTER: W. Creighton Schwan, Hayward, CA 

RECOMENDATION: In line 5, place a period after "end" add delete "where reasonably practicable." 

SUBSTANTIATION: There are far too many cases of electricians being trapped in a dead-end corridor between 

rows of switchgear with the only escape route leading past arching, burning, or exploding equipment. The phrase 

"where reasonably practicable" renders the requirement for an alternate escape route unenforceable, and should be 

deleted. 

PANEL ACTION: Accept in Principle. 

PANEL COMMENT: See Panel Action and Comment on Proposal 1-109. 

. . .  

 

The intent to modify the existing language of section 110-16(c) in the 1981 NEC is expressed in the 
1983 ROP by several proposals that were accepted in principle by CMP1. The text above are two such 
proposals that provide substantiations in the plainest of terms. CMP1 accepted these proposals in 
principle along with other similar proposals on this matter.  
 
The substantiation in the International Association of Electrical Inspectors’ (IAEI) 1-109 proposal states 
“[t]he intent of two means of egress for “people safety” is accomplished clearly by the revised wording 
and an alternate of two means of egress is provided.” Furthermore, the CMP revised the IAEI’s 
proposal to include exceptions to the general two means of egress requirement in that “workspace 
configurations could permit a ready escape route without the necessity of providing two doors”.  
 
The substantiation in W. Creighton Schwan’s 1-110 proposal states “[t]here are far too many cases of 
electricians being trapped in a dead-end corridor between rows of switchgear with the only escape 
route leading past arching, burning, or exploding equipment.”  
 
The State Electrical Division concludes from these proposals that were accepted in principle that the 
intent to modify the existing language of section 110-16(c) was to ensure that new designs of electrical 
rooms provide unconfinable egress to escape electrical equipment that is experiencing a catastrophic 
event.  
 
Excerpt from the 1983 ROC NEC CMP1 (Page 25): 

 

1- 188 - (110-16(c), Exception No. 1): Accept 

SUBMITTER: Wilford Summers, CMP 1 Clearances Subcommittee 

COMMENT ON PROPOSAL NO.: 1-109 

RECOMMENDATION: Revise as follows: 

Exception No. 1: Where the equipment location permits a continuous and unobstructed way of exit travel. 

SUBSTANTIATION: This proposal is intended to resolve the negative comments to Proposals 1-109, 1-112 and 1-

121. The proposed revision to Exception No. 1 essentially is the same as the definition of "means of egress" taken 

from the Life Safety Code. This exception could be applied to electric equipment located in an open area where a 

person's departure from the working space about electric equipment would not be impeded. 

PANEL ACTION: Accept. 

PANEL COMMENT: See Panel Action on Comment 1-189 for complete text. 

VOTE ON PANEL ACTION: Unanimously Affirmative. 
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Excerpt from the 1983 ROC NEC CMP1 (Page 25): 

1- 189 - (110-16(c)): Accept

SUBMITTER: Wilford Summers, CMP 1 Clearances Subcommittee

COMMENT ON PROPOSAL NO.: 1-109

RECOMMENDATION: Revise the last sentence of Section 110-16(c) of the 1981 NEC by adding "and 6 1/2 feet

(1.98m) high" after "24 inches (610 mm) wide."

SUBSTANTIATION: This proposal is intended to achieve correlation with Proposal 1-121 for Section 110-33(a).

There may be differences in the requirements between Sections 110-16, 110-32, 110-33, and 110-34, but these

differences can be justified by the greater hazards of higher voltages. An example would be that Section 110-33(a)

requires a means of egress entrance way of 24 inches by 6 1/2 feet for all electric equipment over 600 volts, but

Section 110-16(c) only requires such a means of egress for control panels and switchboards rated 1200 amperes or

more and over 6 feet wide. For instance, a furnace in a crawl space would not warrant the same degree of

accessibility and workspace as high-voltage cutouts.

PANEL ACTION: Accept the Comment.

Section 110-16(c) would then read: "At least one entrance of sufficient area shall be provided to give access to the

working space about electric equipment. For switchboards and control panels rated 1200 amperes or more and over

6 feet (1.83 m) wide, there shall be one entrance not less than 24 inches (610 mm) wide and 6 1/2 feet (1.98 m)

high at each end.

Exception No. 1: Where the equipment location permits a continuous and unobstructed way of exit travel.

Exception No. 2: Where the workspace required by Section 110-16(a) is doubled.".

VOTE ON PANEL ACTION: Unanimously Affirmative.

The ROCs above provide insight from where the current language describing an unobstructed egress in 

the 2020 NEC (“[w]here the location permits a continuous and unobstructed way of egress travel, a 

single entrance to the working space shall be permitted.”) was derived. It is common practice for the 

NFPA to use specific terms and phrases throughout its standards which may only be specifically 

defined in one NFPA standard. In this case, it appears from Wilford Summer’s 1-188 proposal that the 

CMP adopted the phrase “continuous and unobstructed way of exit travel” because it “essentially is 

the same as the definition of "means of egress" taken from the Life Safety Code”; which is NFPA-101. 

The current version of the NFPA-101 Code (2021) also defines “means of egress” virtually the same.  

The State Electrical Division concludes from these proposals that the reason the phrase “[w]here the 

equipment location permits a continuous and unobstructed way of exit travel” was chosen rather than 

the CMP’s original version, “[w]here the work space configuration permits an escape route”, was 

exclusively to eliminate arguments surrounding the new unvetted language by using existing 

terminology in the construction industry’s circulation with similar meanings. It is the State’s opinion 

that the intent behind the 1984 NEC aforementioned language is to mandate an escape route in a 

direction such that persons in the presence of large equipment cannot be confined on either end or 

side of such equipment by building components or events related to electrical flashover during 

cataclysmic failure of the electrical equipment located in front, adjacent, behind, or near such persons. 

There is no evidence to suggest that the intent in the 2020 State Electrical Code is different.  

The 1983 TCR documents to develop the 1984 NEC can be read in their entirety at the following link: 

https://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/nfpa-70-standard-development/70 

https://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/nfpa-70-standard-development/70
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Question 4: 

In a corridor style electrical room containing large equipment as described in section 110.26(C)(2) of 

the 2020 NEC without equipment doors, can the egress to and from the equipment be considered 

unobstructed in accordance with section 110.26(C)(2)(a) if the working space in front of the 

equipment is less than twice required in section 110.26(A)(1)? (Example Photos Below) 
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Answer 4: 

Excerpt from the NFPA Technical Staff response to OSFM email (Appendix E): 

The main objective involving “a continuous and unobstructed way of egress travel” is to allow access to electrical 

equipment, while providing egress from the required working space so that workers can quickly escape if there is 

an arc-flash incident.   

Unobstructed egress travel should be free and clear from blockage or structure that would cause an individual to 

deviate from a direct path to exiting the workspace. Additionally, when assessing whether a continuous and 

unobstructed way of exit travel is available, the electrical equipment has to be considered as a potential barrier to 

safe egress if the equipment is in a failure condition.

Technical staff for the NFPA states that the unobstructed egress is not from the electrical equipment 

itself, rather the egress should be from the working space of the equipment. The State Electrical 

Division interprets the “working space” in the NFPA’s opinion as the same working space described in 

section 110.26(A) of the 2020 NEC. Additionally, the NFPA’s opinion with respect working space in this 

matter is consistent with images and commentary detailed in the NEC Handbooks from 1984 to 2023 

editions; images of the 2023 NEC Handbook are reprinted on page 11 of Appendix B in this document. 

Special attention is given to the last image that displays a similar environment to that of Question 4 

except that the theme of the drawing is that providing double working space allows for one entrance. 

Conversely, the State interprets this image to also represent that if is double working space was not 

provided in the drawing, two entrances would then be required because the egress is obstructed from 

one equipment’s workspace into the workspace of the other equipment.  

Combining the NFPA’s opinion, the NEC Handbook’s drawings and commentary, and the intent of 

“unobstructed egress” as interpreted in Answer 3 of this document, the State Electrical Division 

interprets workspace of additional equipment as an obstruction when determining unobstructed 

egress from the working space of a single piece of equipment. When determining egress from large 

equipment, each individual piece of equipment’s working space must be evaluated to determine if the 

only escape route from such working space passes through another equipment’s working space or any 

physical building component in order to be deemed unobstructed; otherwise, either the working 

space must be doubled, or an additional means of egress be provided.  

Therefore, the egress in Question 4 is not considered “unobstructed”. 

Joseph Daniel Starling, PE 
Division Chief of Engineering | Field Operations 
Deputy State Fire Marshal 

 North Carolina 
Office of State Fire Marshal 
1202 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1202 

 919.397.6159 
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440 Monticello Avenue  |  Suite 1240  |  Norfolk, VA  23510  |  757.490.3566 

Skysail Owners Association, Inc. 

Attn:  Tina Lopez  

1612 Military Cutoff Rd Ste 108  

Wilmington, NC 28403 

RE: Code Review Entrance and Egress to the Electrical 

Room adjacent to recorded Unit 104 (hereafter 

“Electrical Room) at Sky Sail Condos, 

100 Sky Sail Blvd, New Bern, NC 28560 

7 March 2024 

Ms. Lopez, 

Burgess & Niple (B&N) is pleased to provide this North Carolina State Building Code Review and Report for the entrance / exits 

from the Electrical Room at the SkySail Condominiums.  

Issue to Review: 

Review the current North Carolina State Building Code for compliance of existing the Electrical Room with regard to Entrance To 

and Egress From Working Space.  

A second means of egress was removed in the Electrical Room, and there is a concern that removing the second egress is a non-

compliant code issue.  It is requested to review this issue if the second door removal is code compliant. 

Information Provided: 

B&N has evaluated photographs with dimensions, configuration and equipment for the Electrical Room as well as the original 

construction drawings.  A site visit was not conducted as part of this evaluation.   

Background Information: 

Based on the information received, the design construction documents were developed in 2006, and the construction  

approximately in 2007 or later. The original design development was based on the 2002 North Carolina State Building Code. 

The original design indicated two (2) egress doors were incorporated into the Electrical Room. From permitted documents and 

photographs given, one (1) of the egress doors for the Electrical Room has been removed recently and a wall permanently built, 

eliminating the second egress door in the Electrical Room. 

Code Review: 

The current 2018 North Carolina State Building Code (NCSBC) was reviewed regarding the issue. The current NCSBC incorporates 

the 2020 National Electric Code (NEC).  The 2020 National Electric Code paragraph 110.26(C)(2) requires two (2) egress doors; 

there shall be one entrance to and egress from the required working space not less than 24 inches wide and 6 – 1/2 feet high at 

each end of the working space (room).  

The electrical equipment located in the Electrical Room consists of multiple service equipment which are large equipment rated 

"Electrical Room") at Sky Sail Condos,

Attachment B:  Code 
Review Letter

Appendix B



Page 2 

1200 amperes or more and over 6 feet wide containing overcurrent devices, switching devices, or control devices. 

Code Review Opinion and Finding: 

Based upon the data received and reviewed, and the NCSBC and NEC review, the Electrical Room does not appear to be code 

compliant with respect to egress from the electric room 104, NEC 110.26(C)(2), due to the removal of the required second 

egress from the room and working space. 

Recommendations: 

Recommend that the door that was removed be replaced with a proper fire rated code compliant door. 

Please let me know if there are any questions. 

Respectfully, 

Glenn D. Allsbrook Jr., PE 

Professional Engineer 

3-4-2024

Appendix B



BELOW IS FROM RECORDED CONDO DOCUMENTS

BELOW ARE FROM STAMPED ELECTRICAL PLANS
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CLICK HERE FOR CE Power - Electrical Safety: Slow Motion 480 Volt Arc Flash Video

ROOM 104 EXISTING CONDITION PHOTOS
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---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Aaron Arnette <AArnette@nclawyers.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 14, 2024, 10:56 AM
Subject: RE: Skysail Mechanical Room Issue
To: Matthew Boswell <boswellm@newbernnc.gov>
Cc: Jeff Holzbach <holzbachj@newbernnc.gov>

Mr. Boswell,

Thank you very much for getting back to me with your thoughts.  I will relay this
information to the Skysail Board of Directors.

Regards,

Aaron

Email from New 
Bern Inspections 

Division

Attachment F:
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

A close up of a logo Description
automatically generated

Aaron D. Arnette, JD | MBA

T: (252) 633-3131 | F: (252) 635-4934

416 Pollock Street | P.O. Drawer 889

New Bern, North Carolina

aarnette@nclawyers.com

From: Matthew Boswell <boswellm@newbernnc.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 9:56 AM
To: Aaron Arnette <AArnette@nclawyers.com>
Cc: Jeff Holzbach <holzbachj@newbernnc.gov>
Subject: RE: Skysail Mechanical Room Issue

Good morning Aaron,

We respectfully disagree with the code review that was provided. Section 110.26(C)
(2)(a) of the 2020 NEC states “where the location permits a continuous and
unobstructed way of egress travel, a single entrance to the working space shall be
provided.”

The current electrical room layout provides this unobstructed path of egress.

Thanks,
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You don't often get email from aarnette@nclawyers.com. Learn why this is important

Matt Boswell
Chief Building Inspector, City of New Bern
303 First Street, New Bern, NC 28562
P: (252) 639-2945
http://www.newbernnc.gov/

From: Jeff Holzbach <holzbachj@newbernnc.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 7:15 AM
To: Matthew Boswell <boswellm@newbernnc.gov>
Subject: FW: Skysail Mechanical Room Issue

From: Aaron Arnette <AArnette@nclawyers.com>
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 5:25 PM
To: Jeff Holzbach <holzbachj@newbernnc.gov>
Subject: RE: Skysail Mechanical Room Issue

Jeff,

I hope you are well.

I wanted to follow up on the conversation we had about the electrical room and the
removal of 1 of 2 ingress/egress doors to that room at Skysail.

Skysail has obtained a code review opinion letter (see attached).  Would you mind
reviewing this and providing your thoughts/comments as to the propriety of New
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Bern issuing the building permit for this project?

Thanks,
Aaron

A close up of a logo Description
automatically generated

Aaron D. Arnette, JD | MBA

T: (252) 633-3131 | F: (252) 635-4934

416 Pollock Street | P.O. Drawer 889

New Bern, North Carolina

aarnette@nclawyers.com

From: Aaron Arnette
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 12:00 PM
To: holzbachj@newbernnc.gov
Subject: Skysail Mechanical Room Issue

Jeff,

I hope you are well.  I appreciate you looking into this matter for me.  This concerns
the only commercial unit 104 in Sky Sail Building 1 (Parcel ID 8-001-G-104) owned
by Bern Bear, LLC located at 100 Sky Sail Blvd. in New Bern.

A building permit has already been issued (Permit number BCOM-34267) by New
Bern on 12/15/23.
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My concern is that there is a mechanical room serving the entire building located
adjacent to Unit 104.  This mechanical room has always had two access points
(one from the outside and one leading into Unit 104.  The restrictive covenants for
the Condominium Association clearly provide that the ownership of Unit 104 is
subject to an easement for the door that leads from Unit 104 into the mechanical
room.  The covenants were very intentional about including a paragraph about this
access easement into the mechanical room, which is very narrow and long.  The
Condo Association Board feels that 2 access points into the mechanical room are
necessary for safety.

In connection with the building permit issued by New Bern, the owners of Unit 104
have removed the door leading from unit 104 into the mechanical room, and they
have sealed the doorway with drywall.  I was wondering if the building code would
also require (as do the restrictive covenants) 2 access points for this mechanical
room.

I know this is all a bit hard to visualize without viewing the property or photos.  I’m
happy to share photos or walk the property with you.

Thanks again for looking into this for me.

Regards,
Aaron 

A close up of a logo Description
automatically generated

Aaron D. Arnette, JD | MBA

T: (252) 633-3131 | F: (252) 635-4934

416 Pollock Street | P.O. Drawer 889

New Bern, North Carolina

aarnette@nclawyers.com
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From: NFPA Electrical
To: Starling, Joseph
Subject: [External] NFPA Technical Question Response ref# [ ref:!00D50077Vx.!500Uc0EjZ4r:ref ]
Date: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 1:14:10 PM

You don't often get email from techqueselec@nfpa.org. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the
Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

Thank you for your inquiry on the 2020 NEC® 

There is no Section 110.16(C) in the 2020 NEC® as described in your 
inquiry.

The requirement in 110.26(C)(2)(a) involving large Equipment permits a 
single entrance to and egress from the required working space where the 
location permits a continuous and unobstructed way of egress travel.

As noted in 2020 NEC® Section 110.26(C)(2), open equipment doors 
cannot impede access to and egress from the working space. Access or 
egress is impeded if one or more simultaneously opened equipment doors 
restrict working space access to be less than 610 mm (24 in.) wide and 2.0 
m (6-1⁄2 ft) high.

The main objective involving “a continuous and unobstructed way of 
egress travel” is to allow access to electrical equipment, while providing 
egress from the required working space so that workers can quickly 
escape if there is an arc-flash incident. 

Unobstructed egress travel should be free and clear from blockage or 
structure that would cause an individual to deviate from a direct path to 
exiting the workspace. Additionally, when assessing whether a continuous 
and unobstructed way of exit travel is available, the electrical equipment 
has to be considered as a potential barrier to safe egress if the equipment 
is in a failure condition.

Section 110.26(C)(2)(b) provides the requirements permitting the use of a 
single entrance to the working space for large equipment as described in 
110.26(C)(2)(1) & (2). 

It is important to understand that this requirement applies to entering or 
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exiting the required workspace for large equipment and provides an 
alternative to having two entrances/exits for the required workspace. 

Therefore, the clearance requirement from electrical equipment to the 
entrance/exit specified in 110.26(C)(2)(b) applies only to “large equipment” 
and is not applicable to items of electrical equipment that do not fall under 
the “large equipment” description.

In the context of 110.26(C)(2) and (C)(2)(a) and (b), clarifying those 
requirements are about entering/exiting the working space and not the 
room is key to proper application. 

The AHJ makes the final determination of compliance.

Mike McCabe
NFPA Staff

Important Notice: NFPA’s Technical Questions Services is meant to 
provide information on and assistance in accessing and understanding 
NFPA codes and standards. NFPA has no power, nor does it undertake to 
police or enforce compliance with NFPA codes or review an AHJ’s 
determination with regard to equivalency. Any opinion expressed in this 
correspondence is the personal opinion of the author and does not 
necessarily represent the official position of the NFPA or its Technical 
Committees. In addition, this correspondence is neither intended, nor 
should it be relied upon, to provide professional consultation or services. 

If you have a follow-up question directly related to this inquiry, please reply 
to this email. If you have another question on either a separate topic or 
different document please return to the document information pages and 
submit your new question by clicking on the "Technical Questions" tab.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contact: Joseph Starling 
Create Date: 8/13/2024

Document Number: 70
Edition: 2020
Section: 
Subject: NFPA Website Submission
Question for NFPA: I need some insight into 110.16(C)’s use of the phrase 
“unobstructed egress” described in section 110.26(C)(2)(a)?
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We have the following situation in NC where an existing electrical room 
that resembles a corridor with equipment on both sides was originally 
designed with exit doors on each end of the equipment.

The local jurisdiction has issued a permit and approved removal of one of 
the doors because they are stating the room has no obstructions between 
the equipment and the door that was left in place; therefore, the local is 
citing 110.26(C)(2)(a) as the reason for approval.

NC's Chief Electrical Code Consultant and some of his teaching 
acquaintances are claiming that the NFPA has express to educational 
instructors in the past that the clearances of the required working space 
must be considered as an obstruction when applying 110.26(C)(2)(a). 
Additionally, I was told the photos in the handbook describe an intent by 
the authors was to push the idea that if the electrician had to go right or left 
rather than 180 degrees to reach the exit, then two means of egress were 
required as the motion not directly out of the working space would be 
considered an obstruction.

NFPA staff has the original email with photos of this room.

ref:!00D50077Vx.!500Uc0EjZ4r:ref

Appendix E


	New Bern Egress Doors - 110.26(C)(2) - Letterhead
	Appendix A - SFM Int Req 3 24 24
	Appendix B - SFM Int Req 3 24 24 Atts
	Appendix C - NEC-TCRA-1983-Articles 90 to 350
	Appendix D - NEC-TCDA-1983-Articles 90 to 350
	Appendix E - NFPA Technical Question Response   ref#    [ ref_!00D50077Vx.!500Uc0EjZ4r_ref ]

